

**Government Gazette** 

### of the State of

# New South Wales

## Number 14–Health and Education Friday, 19 January 2024

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By Authority Government Printer

#### POISONS AND THERAPEUTIC GOODS REGULATION 2008

#### ORDER

#### Withdrawal of Drug Authority

In accordance with the provisions of clause 175(1) of the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008* an Order has been made on **Dr Md Eftekharuddin** (**MED0001644805**), of PRESTONS NSW 2171, prohibiting him until further notice, as a medical practitioner, from supplying or having possession of drugs of addiction as authorised by clause 101 of the Regulation and issuing a prescription for a drug of addiction as authorised by clause 77 of the Regulation.

This Order is to take effect on and from 15 January 2024.

Dated at Sydney, 12 January 2024.

Susan Pearce Secretary, NSW Health

#### POISONS AND THERAPEUTIC GOODS REGULATION 2008

#### ORDER

#### Withdrawal of Drug Authority

In accordance with the provisions of clause 175(1) of the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008* an Order has been made on **Dr Sunny Singh Sammy** (**MED0001661471**), of BLACKTOWN NSW 2148, prohibiting him until further notice, as a medical practitioner, from supplying or having possession of drugs of addiction as authorised by clause 101 of the Regulation and issuing a prescription for a drug of addiction as authorised by clause 77 of the Regulation.

This Order is to take effect on and from 18 January 2024.

Dated at Sydney, 17 January 2024.

Susan Pearce Secretary, NSW Health